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John Knightley Esq.,

Digital Displays ILtd.,

Blatchford Close,

Redkiln Way, . - i, ‘

Horsham, Sussex, _ 7 ©19th July, 1974,

Dear John, .

After much consideration and deep thought, the Board and Management
of the Mermaid Theatre have come to the following conclu ionss:

; That whilst we appreciate that the board, if it could he made to work
to our specification, would be what we consider an extremely useful and
worthwhile piece of equipment, they must regretfully set a final deadline
by which time the equipment must be working entirely to cur satisfaction,
and an adequate supply of spare parts and documentation be made available
to us Thl“ date is to be mid-day on 24th Aug gt 1974,

; ; If this deadline cannot be met, then the MNermaid Theatre will make

‘arrangements for the replacement of the equipment, and steps will be taken
to recover all monies so far paid, and salsc all costs incurred by us,

Yours sinoefelJ,

et et L s &
=T/

JORATHAN’JAIES»MDORa,
- General Manager,

. MR TR ‘ o DR

President: Sir Alec Guinness. Chairman: Sir Val Duncan. Govemors Lord BLcunng, James Cameron, Bernard Dellont,
David 'reeman, Leo Genn, §. Mervyn Herbert, Michael Jord:m, Eddie Kuivkundis, Alan Lambol!, Sir Bernard Miles,
Jonathan Miller, Louis, Mintz, John Murphy, Cyril Stein, G.T. Whyte Jlld hmphum, Wilson.

Mermaid Theatre Trust Limited Reg. N_‘o. 15401 8.}‘. ; \[K'.A.l ! I}Lg. No. 243742075
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IGITAL DISPLAY i

Blatchford Close

'EQUIPMENT LTD. Harhen, Suses 1350

Our ref. JLK/BRL Your ref. JIN/ WP/ DK

22nd July, 1974

Mr. J. James-lbore,
General lanager,

Mermaid Theatre,

Puddle Dock,
Blackfriars,
London, EC4V3DB.

Dear Jonathan,

Thank you for your letter of the 19th July, 1974 and we can understand the step
you have taken to set a deadline for the 24th Lugust, 1974. We have, in fact,
worked on the equipment this last weekend and consider it now to be 100% opera-
tional.

I think we would both agree, with hindsight, thai the conditions of sale =nd
instgllation should have been much more clearly defined. Ve therefore welcome
your giove as a means of rationalising the situation. As we have previously,
verbally stated, a number of the faults have teen the direci result of mal-
treatment of the equiprent. You will recali the multiplexing output boards
being dameged because of incorrect Mermaid wiring (this had shown faults on the
original Electrosonic Board) and the changing c¢f the manual master levers etc.

¥We would therefore, formslly confirm the verbal requests previously made.

1 The equipment shall be permanantly sited in the one posiiion and not moved
or dismantled to accommodate such equipment as film prejectors.

2. Adequate ventilation be provided; we have supplied a fan and requested that
& hole be cut in the floor to increase the air flow.

3. Consistent with the siting, weshall have access to the equipment for the
purpose of routine maintenance as opposed to panic calls.

4. The Mermaid shall stock the minimum spares as defined in our quetation. (We
have in fact suppiied approximately 50% of these without a formal order,)

5 We have discussed with Dorian the documentation and have agreed tec increase
the level of documentation held by the Kermaid to a much greater technicsl depth.,
You will appreciate that at this level we are vulnerable znd would ask thet you
respect the technical confidence.

I am sure that you will take this letter in the spirit in which it is intended
Jonathan, and that the existing gocd relationship will continue to prevail between
our two organisations.

Yours sincerely,

r—""‘:——i;a{ 7 el
J. L. Knightley. / /
P

= . T

< Directors: J. L. Knightley C.Eng,, M.LE.E., B. R. Knightley
Reg. in England N©0,932376 Reg. Office 82 Eden Streat, Kingstan—upon—Tharnes, Surrey. VAT Reg. No.210 851517
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Our ref. Jix /.BE".K Your ref.

10th August, 1974.

Hre. J. Jamea-Moore,
General llanogar,
Mermaid Theatre,
Puddle Dock,
Blackfriars,
Londen, LCAVINB.

Dear Jeormathan,

Further to our leivier of the 22nd July, 1974, we wonld advise that no
attempl had been made to increase the ventiiation in the Contiol Room

end conszquently we cut a smpll hele in the floer and fitted the Tan to

the equipment on Sunday, the 4th August, 1974. iIn spile of requesis this
has @till not been inecreased to the correect size and we have to advise that
as @ direct resuli lhe equipment is being over-heated,

We wonld reiterate thai the equipment should not be moved without our prior
approval.

e

Yowrs sincerely,

0y o S
£ ..ﬂ-ﬁmv/z, W N

.."l""'r’.:J«' = - v
Z"‘" ey -~ e //'
J. L. Knightley / '

Directors: J. L. Knightioy C.Eng., M.I.E.E., B. R. Knightley
Reg. in England No.932376 Reg. Office 82 Eden Stréet, Kingston-upon-Thames, Surray. VAT Reg. No.210 8315 17
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B/ JT 22nd Avgust 1974

Dear John,
Forbes has passed me your letter of August “16ih.

We admit the small siortecoming cn ocur side and would

[3

in reburn grant you an extra week's gr 'e$which would

Tencils  pealtes of :ch?(&j“tip
very gireat distress
Tour

seem o be reasonable’? .
. L
All the gsane you must know the
and dislocation your operation ha caused here,
very confident and positive sal talk prior to, during
and following the demonstration ot Horsham a year ago,
has really fallen so far short of rerformance that T am
at a loss for words. It has cost us nere, apart from
our payments tc you, vast internal headache

g, much overtime,
at least one near breakdown snd an intollerable“addition
to~production costs,

1

p]

es

I think +to reise this tiny matter of the size of a
hole and overheating of equipment should really have been
beneath your dignity.

L bope you can get the whole thing in order very
shortly so that we can off-load our huge weekly hizring
bill and get back on the rails,

Yours sincerely,

SIR BERNARD MILES ;

John Knightley, Esq. ' i
Digital Display Equipment Itd. &
Y. O0.Box =0, I
Blatchford Cloge, : |
Horsham,

Sussex RH1% 5RG.

icecning, James Cameron, Bernard Delfont.

Pvesident: Sir Alec Ceinness.  Chafrman: Sir Val lNuncan. Governors: Lord |
David Freeman, Lee Cenn, 3. Mervyn Herbert, Michacl Joscon, Dddie Ku{u!': ¢is, Alan Lambeoil, Siz Beracsd
Jonathan Milier, Louis Mintz, John Murphy. Cyrif Stein, G.T. Whyic 2nd Josephise Wik




U 5 PM ENT LTD 3 Horsham, Sussex RH13 5RG
- a Tel. Horsham (STD0403) 64959

Your ref.

QOur ref. J.u*\./ BRX
18th September, 1974.

oir Joﬂnard idles
he leroa i)
Bnddle Dock,
Blackfriars,

London .04V 2DB.

Dezr nir Bernard,

1 -

It was recuested thet we attond a meeting at the Lormaid Theatre on Tuesday,
the 17th Septenber, “@fﬂ to finally resclve the control board situation.
i
vsart from carrying out further tests, no useful purpose was achieved gince,
in 5 i

vite of the meeting being called by the ilermaid, no management personnel
vere avoldlable.

Judeing from the tone of your letter of the 22nd fugust, 1974 L cen only
assune that you zre notl aware of the megnitude of the problems attribut able

w to the :lermaid personnel and/or envlronm@ntﬂ1 conéiticns. A very complete

‘r logz has been kept of tha time exrended and events 5 nece the initial installa-

i : tion, tetalling well in excess of 600 man hours of engineering.

We would reiiterste that the couisment wes supplied to the liernaid
A

g s
reduced orice of £10,000, as opposed to the full markelt vrice of £12,50

~

to offset any possible teething problems

e ]

9

L
Iﬁ va“ticular it should be grprecisted that the dourd wes in o fully operative
mode immedigtely prior to the commenccment of Juring that
urthg weekend we were inforned by teleph b2 a wirce had '"come
ofi"., On subsequeni investigation it was SLLbll"ﬂe ot only had it

3
come off but had soldered itself ontc the wrong terminall! This "freak" con-
Gition resulted in numerous integrated circuits being damaged. ‘hilst the
resultant faults vere being elinminsted by U.5.8., the llermaid conbtrol cables

and dimmors were haJng renswved b; your personnel, together with the refriger-
ator unit. You will appreciate tinat this ’s an adnission that the wiring,
dinmers and tenperature control were viously not up to the reguired standard.

On Bunday, the 8th September, 1974 I personally wrote the tape for '"Cole", which
should have bezen used since that time. Unbeknown to uvs your personnel had not

used the bLoard in nenory because of so calleﬁ "steuping". e exnlained at the
meating of the 17th Septenber, thalt this was not cue to the board.

tional lQesesrch Development Corgoration
4-1 ==

£t i requesved thiet the oubtstanding monetary
1 eguipnent @&nd spares surplied is settled in

joint COH“Ult;kiOﬂ Wil
and our legal representative
palance du@ q'&LﬁSi the oxi

el

Tull within the next seven

Yours sincerely,

//

3 . I Pl ) Lims
Bl iy plieitn Atin., Lip. Fe Homakes

hilyq onlr i e s o e O fa] g N
b et Sucls, Ilzan. b Sg. Sbenl Lp. B. a. lapn.

Directors: J. L. Knightley C.Eng., M.l.E.E., 8. R. Knightlay
Reg. in Engtand N0.932376 Reg. Office 82 Eden Street, Kingston-upon-Thames, Surray. VAT Reg. No.210 8115 17
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% T S0 GRINDALL HOUSE
i L o 25 NEWGATE STREET
s LONDON BCIAILE Y

- TELEPHONE e 1t i
-01-506 5677 4

TELEGRAMS
.. FRESHFIELDS LDNDGN’ i’i:LF_}(
.. TELEX BBBAD

FRIESHFIKIADS

‘casLes L i
FRESHFIELDT LONDOMN EC1A LH

- PARIS OFFICE EERk
B2 AVENUIE M. \uc‘mu
L EE80n PARIS
PARIS TELEPHONE
123 72 48
TELEX 61418

OLR REFERENCE PML/JCP/SPC ‘F!LEN5922.-003_11: :' .. YOUR REFERENCE,

25tH February 1975/, . . *

Dear Mr. Nelson;@,f

: Thank you for your letter of 4th February enc1051ng the flrst
_part of Dorlan Kelly's. dlary of events re Dlgltal Dlsplay.

T Thank you also for the tickets and for g1V1ng my w1fe and 5
the opportunity of seeing COLE whlﬂhgwe both thoroughly enjoyed
as also did Tom Morison and his w1fe.» :

Unfortunately we were- not able to see you and make arrangments

for Mr. Morison and myself to call énd inspect the 1ighting board.
However, I will contact you about this aspect of the matter in order
to make some arrangement in due course.'- ¢

There is not so ‘much urgency now because the Plalntlffshave withdrawn
-their application for judgment under Order 14. The'case will now
progress in a normal. ‘manner and come’ before an -Official: {Referee at
. a dateand time which I will notlfy you of as soon-as- it-is .appeinted

j by the Of {ciml Referee. o Sk i . ; i f:j
Yours 51 el . _ £?' t i S

Forbes Nelson Esq
Production Manager
Mermaid Theatre
.. . Puddle Dock
---- ' 'Blackfriars
LONDON EC4V 3DB

D. L, STEBBINGS G. T. CLARK T C. H. RETALLACK H. S. K PEPPIATT A C'L. SMITH P, C. F'EDD#E D. ©. BATES D. A, REDFERN G, A. WHALLEY
J. K. GRIEMES -1, M. GOMANES J. M. H. HUNTER R. ). C SHUTTLEWORTH J. X. McOALL "R. W. HARRIS ‘W. N. PARKER P. M. LEONARD
J.0 NOMLL SMITH G. R, SHAW J. PART 4. C. T. FOSTER M. L, H. CLODE M. M. MecCABE M. A FREEMAN P. w. GOQCWIN

Si1 CHARLES WHISHAW

RESID&ENT iN PARIS: N. D. TARLING
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DRAPT 25th September, 1974.

Dear John,

Thank you for your letter of 18th September 1974 to which we have given

careful consideration and our comments are given below,

1. The Meeting on 17th September, which was postponed from 24th August,
at our suggestion (to allow the balance of new dimmers to be installed
in order to have the full 100 dimmers available for test) was
desigred specifically to put the board through a specific series of
tests in or&er to assess whetber the board was up to specification,
and fully functional or not, The Hermaid Theatre Chief Electrician,
Dorian Kelly, was present at the tests as being the most gqualified

member of staff to assess the above,

B

This series of tests revealed the followingjfaults:

a) The recall from tape is at best 80% accurate which for a show
such as COLE makes the board almost unusable as a computer board,
as more than 100 memories are required, This sort of error rate
is anyway totally unacceptable (one error in 10,000 is nearer
the mark).

b) The so-called 'Stepping! exists, the exact cause is by no means
certain,

c) Recording from memory to memory entails up to 20% light loss.

The same applies in switching from auto -~ manual .- auto,

2e Your comments concerning the amount of work attributazble to Mermaid
Persommel and for environmental conditions leads me to the conclusion
that you are totally unaware of the considerable amount of trouble to
which/ﬁ%?maid Theatre has been put as a direct result of the board not
working properly since it was installed in February, in itself 4 months
late, Specifically on COLE it is costing us about £80 per week in

hiring an additional lighting board and operator,

Referring to environmental conditions, it was suggested by the Mermaid
Theatre almost as soon as the Board arrived, that perhaps the board
should be connected to the ventilation system, but DD¥ rejected the
idea, Clearly to then suggest that we accepted that the temperature
control was not up to the required standard is both misleading and in-

accurate,



Cont/,...

4s

The incident of the loose wire is likewise inaccurate, The

loose wire was not soldered at all by any member of the Mermaid
staff. They only did work on the interior of the board in order
to effect temporary repairs to g@llow the show to be performedy
where possible the staff contacted DDE, prior to carrying out any
repairs,  An example of this was the falling of a fader (in-
adequately fastened) causing a short circuit, causing a transistor
to burn out. The Mermaid Theatre staff had to replace this in
order to have any lighting for the show at all,

Prior to the opening of COLE, we were prepared to try the board
using the dymnamic mode only, knowing that 2 circuits were not
working. The tape was charitably 50% accurate and therefore
unusable,

You further state that by making permanent the existing temporary

equipment,and also adding further dimmers to make up the capacity

of the board, is an admission thxk/%ﬁe Mermaid that the syestem was
not electrically up to the required standard, The Mermzid Theatre
makes no such admission, and in fact the work carried out has

resulted in no improvement in the operation of the board,

FORBES NELSON




R.J. WAKELY

s TUCK & MANN

E. J. H.GEFFEN

gﬁL;gU!?S?ii?EE SOLICITORS . COMMISSIONERS FOR CATHS
H.B.BENCGER

e SWEECH HOUSE - GRAVEL HILL- LEATHERHEAD-SURREY KT22 7HF
o e Telephone: Leatherhead (STD 037 23) 74148-9 74140

H.J. MALINS

C(;.;!h’f:?ﬂf.‘ OFFICES ALSO AT: DORKING 21256-7-8 - BOOKHAM 52i53 & 52150 - EPSOM 26526-7 - LONDON OI-40% 5042
5. E. MANN

piease ouote rer s S VI /JGID vouR Rer: 7 Qctober 1974

Mermaid Theatre Trust Litd
Mermaid Theatre

Puddle Dock

Blackfriars

London EC4V 3DB

For the attention of Sir Bernard Miles

Dear Sirs

We have been instructed by our clients, Digital Display Equipment
Limited, regarding their account due from you amounting to £3,301. 25
for the balance of £3,000 remaining of the cost of the Plotlite modular
lighting controller sold to you and £301. 25 due for goods sold etc and
invoiced to you on the 7th June last.

We have before us a copy of your letter of the 19th July 1974
and other correspondence. Our instructions are that a meeting was held
on the 17th September 1974 for the purpose of your making a final check in
the presence of your operational staff that the controller was functioning
correctly with a view to acceptance of the equipment and the settlement
of the outstanding account. However, as stated in our clients! letter
of the 18th September last, none of your management personnel were
present at the meeting.

Nevertheless, when at this meeting the appropriate acceptance
test was made, the controller was shown to be functioning satisfactorily.
Our clients therefore consider that you have now no justification in with-

holding your formal acceptance of the equipment and settlement of the
outstanding account.

Our clients have been expecting to hear from you accordingly in
reply to their letter of the 18th ultimo. We appreciate that Sir Bernard
Miles has been abroad and that this may have been a cause of the delay.
Our clients cannot, however, agree to a settlement of the account being
further postponed and we are instructed to ask that payment be made forthwith.

We are also instructed to refer to the fact that our clients have been
required to carry out a substantial amount of extra work on eifecting repairs
to the controller of damage and defects for which, not they but your ‘own
personnel were responsible. © Qur clients are fully entitled toc make an extra
charge for this work and they reserve the right to do so if settlement of
their account is further delayed. Our clients naturally desire to dispose of
this matter amicably and we trust therefore that we may hear from you
very shortly. :

Yours faithfully,




BM/JE 47tk October 1974

Purther to your letter of October Wih; a wesk ago
1 discusssd the sbove matier on the phone with John Enightly
- who agreed to set up a complete demonstretion of his :
equipment in my presence and that of two relerces. fle
sceordingly made contact with our FProduction lanager Forbes
Relsen who explained to him hbhat while we are rumiing the
production of COLE simultansously with our Sw
children's performance of OPARKS, it would be impoapible
to mount the agresd demcnstration, but that this couvld
happsn as goon as the production of BEPARES goes on tour
vig., any time from Hovember 4th onwards, IE would seen
to me thet this was en eminently correct procedure end
paturally if the demonstration fulfils the spacification,
paynent will be made. :

Mesanwhile, 1 have placed the matter and all correspondence
relating to it in the hands of cur Trust's doliclitors.

Yours faithfully,

.

SIR SERNARD MILES

Hessrg. Tuck & Nann,
Busech House,

Grav Hil}.; i
m LT A




THE MERMATD THEATRE TRUST LIMITED

ADVICE

1a There are a number of missing documents and a few gaps 1in

the history of the dispute.

2 I am unciear about the contractual documents

(L3 The Plaintiffs produced a leaflet headed "A Fresh Conception
in Programmed Modular Lighting Control".  They prepared their first
proposal? annexed to their letter of May 2nd 1973, together with a

quotation for £8,000. T gafher that their quotation was rejected. .

(2) A second 1.’p.rsc;]po5&11” Qas'submitted which was "basicaily but
not totally accepted by the Mermaid Theatre" (the Mermaid) . I have
not seen the revised agreed proposal. On Juiy 10th 1973 .an oral
discussion took place between Sir Befnard Miles and Mr. Knightley who
swears tha£ he is a director of the élaintiffs (though, his:Company's
writing paper does not state who thé directors are). ‘ It:éppears that
that the Mermaid oraily agreed to bﬁy the Piotlite equipment for £10,000,
that égreement to be confirmed in writing. The letter of confirmation

(dated 10th July 1973) refer to "the agreed specification®. I do not

have that specification nor do I know when it was agreed

la

L (3) It appears that, subsequently, alterations were made to the

second proposal (see the letter of 19th October 1973). I am not sure

'\.

i
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whether the second proposal was originally accepted in full and then 7t 7
Py
subsequently alteredéor whether the second proposal was altered before f

the oral agreement and then re-altered in October 1973. The letter of
19th October refers to "the formal order? — did the Mermaid ever put in

the formal order; if so, could I see a copy of it ?

(4) In their letter of 22nd July 1974, the Plaintiffs state

"4. = The Mermaid shall stdck the minimum spares as' defined in our

Quotation'.

To what document are the Plaintiffs referring ?

3. It is clearly importaht to establish the terms of the contract.

It may be possible to allege that the equipment has never been accepted
because:(to use the words of the proposal) there has not been "satisfactory
completion”" of "satisfactory commissioning". If the equipment has not

been accepted it can be rejected and the price is n;t payable. If the
equipment can be fejecﬁed thersooner the formal act of rej;ction (solicitors!
letter to this effect) takes place the better.
4“ In my papers there are references to the.cost Qf hiring alternative
equipﬁent — see the letter from Sir Bernard Miles dateq 22nd August 1974

anﬂ the draft letter dated 25th September 1974,7 Are iﬁgge documents to

support the cost of hiring and could I be told what equipment had to be

hired 2 I assume that the Plotlife equipment has never been operatéd

ﬂ during a play on "automatic!. Can this be confirmed. Do the clients

intend to replace the eguipment. Have any other expenses been incurred

during the equipment's teething problems ?
|

i L s e S S e




5 I assume that the Plaintiffs' letter of 18th September 1974
was not answered and that the draft letter prepared by Mr. Fortes

Nelson (dated 25th September 1974) was not sent.

6. I would like a short conference with, if pcssibie, Mr. Fortes
Nelson and Mr. Dorian Kelly. Following this, an affidavit can be
quickly prepared. AhBasically, the Hermaid have a good defence to the
claim for the purposes of 0.14 proceedings. Before f£filing an affidavit

we should check on the point mentioned above.
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GRINDALL FOUSE
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TELEPHONE
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100
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FRESHFIELDS LONDON ECTA TLH

#ARIS OVFICE
2 AVENUE MARCEAU
TREGH PARIS
PARIS TELEPHONE

QUR REFERENCE PIU}IJ/JCP/SPC FILE Nggzz_oo:'_ YOUR REFERENCE

25th February 1975

Dear Mr. Nelson,

Thank you for your letter of 4th February enclosing the first
part of Dorian Kelly's diary of events re Digital Display.

Thank you also for the tickets and for giving my wife and I

the opportunity of seeing COLE which we both thoroughly enjoyed
as also did Tom Morison and his wife.

Unfortunately we were not able to see you and make arrangments

for Mr. Morison and myself to call and inspect the lighting board.
However, T will contact you about this aspect of the matter in order
to make scme arrangement in due course.

There is not so much urgency now because the Plaintiffs have withdrawn
-their application for judgment under Order 14. The case will now

progress in a normal manner and come before an Official Referee at

a dateand time which I will notify you of as soon as it is appointed

by the Offici 1 Referee. ;

Yours Siélﬁfély,
] et €

-

Forbes Nelson Esg
Production Manager
Mermaid Theatre
Puddle Dock
Blackfriars

LONDON EC4V 3DB

PEODIE D. O BATES D. A, RLOFERN G, A WHALLEY
R. W. HARRIS W. N. PARKER P. M. LEONARD
EEIGAN P W GODGDWIN

0. L. STEBBINGS G 7. CLARK T. C. H, RETALLACK H. 5. K PEPPIATT A. C L. SMNTH P. C
4. K GRIEVES M. BOMAMES 4 M. H. HUNTER B, J C SHUTTLEWORTH x
JOO NOWELL-SMITH G. R. SHAW J. PART 4. C. T, FOSTER M. L. H CLODE M. M. MacCa

SIA CHARLES WHISHAW

RESIDENT IN PARIS: M. D. TARLING
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